 64 v3.1 / Modification rights reserved EE10EE10
Measured values
Relative Humidity
Working range	 0...95 % RH
Accuracy1) at 20 °C (68 °F) and UV=24 V DC
	 Analogue (0-10 V, 4-20 mA) 	 ±2 % RH (40...60 % RH)		  ±3 % RH (10...90 % RH)
	 Digital (RS485)	 ±3 % RH (30...70 % RH)		  ±5 % RH (10...90 % RH)
Temperature dependence	 typical 0.06 % RH /°C (0.03 % RH / °F)

Front and back cover: white aluminum RAL9006
Scope of Supply
- EE10 Sensor according to ordering guide
- Mounting materials
- Test report according to DIN EN10204 - 2.2
- Quick user guide (for digital output only)
 66 v3.1 / Modification rights reserved EE10
Order Examples
EE10-M1A3D1
EE10-M1J3P3BD7
Model:	 Humidity + Temperature
Output:	 0-10 V
T-sensor passive:	 none
Display:	 with display
Enclosure:	 EU-Standard (RAL9003 / RAL7035)
Temperature Unit:	 °C
Scale T low:	 0 °C
Scale T high:	 50 °C
Model:	 Humidity + Temperature
Output:	 RS485
T-sensor passive:	 none
Display:	 without display
Enclosure:	 EU-Standard (RAL9003 / RAL7035)
Protocol:	 BACnet MS/TP
Unit:	 metric-SI
Baud rate:	 38400
Ordering Guide
EE10-
Model
Humidity + Temperature M1
Humidity + Temperature passive M6
Output
0-10 V A3
4-20 mA A6
RS485 J3
T-sensor passive1)
none no code
Pt 100 DIN A TP1
Pt 1000 DIN A TP3
NTC 10k ±1%, B25/100 = 3950K TP5
NTC 1.8k TP7
Ni1000, TK6180 TP9
NTC 10k ±0.5%, B25/50 = 3950K TP11
NTC 10k ±1%, B25/85 = 3435K TP14
Display
without display no code
with display D1
Enclosure
EU-Standard (RAL9003 / RAL7035) no code
EU-Grey (RAL7016) CH74
EU-Silver (RAL9006) CH93
US (RAL9003 / RAL7035) RG2
O
ut
pu
t S
et
up
A
na
lo
gu
e
M
1A
3,
 M
1A
6 Temperature Unit
T [°C] no code
T [°F] MB2
Scale T low
0 no code
value2) SBL value
Scale T high
50 no code
value2) SBH value
D
ig
ita
l
J3
Protocol Modbus RTU3) P1
BACnet MS/TP4) P3
Unit
metric-SI no code
non-metric U2
Baud rate
9600 (usual for Modbus) BD5
19200 BD6
38400 (usual for BACnet) BD7
576005) BD8
768005) BD9